REV. 0–2–
AD1866–SPECIFICATIONS (TA = +258C and +5 V supplies unless otherwise noted)
Min Typ Max Unit
RESOLUTION 16 Bits
DIGITAL INPUTS VIH 2.4 V
VIL 0.8 V
IIH, VIH = VL 1.0 µA
IIL, VIL = DGND –10.0 µA

15 VS Analog Supply (+5 V)
16 VBL Left Channel Bias Pin
ORDERING GUIDE
Temperature Package Package
Model Range Description Option
AD1866N –35°C to +85°C Plastic DIP N-16
AD1866R –35°C to +85°C SOIC R-16
AD1866R-REEL –35°C to +85°C SOIC R-16
Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.
TOTAL HARMONIC DISTORTION + NOISE
Total harmonic distortion plus noise (THD+N) is defined as
the ratio of the square root of the sum of the squares of the am-
plitudes of the harmonics and noise to the amplitude of the fun-
damental input frequency. It is usually expressed in percent (%)
or decibels (dB).
D-RANGE DISTORTION (EIAJ SPECIFICATION)
D-Range distortion is the ratio of the amplitude of the signal at
an amplitude of –60 dB to the amplitude of the distortion plus
noise. In this case, an A-weight filter is used. The value speci-
fied for D-range performance is the ratio measured plus 60 dB.
SIGNAL-TO-NOISE RATIO
The signal-to-noise ratio is defined as the ratio of the amplitude
of the output when a full-scale output is present to the ampli-
tude of the output with no signal present. It is expressed in
decibels (dB) and measured using an A-weight filter.
GAIN LINEARITY
Gain linearity is a measure of the deviation of the actual output
amplitude from the ideal output amplitude. It is determined by
measuring the amplitude of the output signal as the amplitude
of that output signal is digitally reduced to a lower level. A per-
fect D/A converter exhibits no difference between the ideal and
actual amplitudes. Gain linearity is expressed in decibels (dB).
MIDSCALE ERROR
Midscale error, or bipolar zero error, is the deviation of the ac-
tual analog output from a voltage at the bias pin when the twos
complement input code representing midscale is loaded in the
DAC. Midscale error is expressed in mV.
FUNCTIONAL DESCRIPTION
The AD1866 is a complete, monolithic dual 16-bit digital audio
DAC which runs off a single +5 volt supply. As shown in the
block diagram, each channel contains a voltage reference, a
16-bit serial-to-parallel input register, a 16-bit input latch, a